# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5456057

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
JAMES CUNNINGHAM	03/29/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLENAIR MANUFACTURING, INC.	
Street Address:	1707 BUSTLETON PIKE	
City:	FEASTERVILLE	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19503	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29645882
Application Number:	15966547

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** docketing@howsoniplaw.com

Correspondent Name: GEORGE A. SMITH, JR. HOWSON & HOWSON LLP

Address Line 1: 350 SENTRY PARKWAY BLDG 620 STE 210

Address Line 4: BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CNR2;CNR3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE A. SMITH, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/George A. Smith, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2019	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

 $source = Cunning ham Clenair Assignment \# page 1.tif\\ source = Cunning ham Clenair Assignment \# page 2.tif$ 

PATENT 505409267 REEL: 048783 FRAME: 0036

# ASSIGNMENT

Assignor: James Cunningham

Assignee: Clenair Manufacturing, Inc.

Subject: Design patent application 29/645882

Utility patent application 15/966547

WHEREAS, James Cunningham, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is the inventor and owner of an invention entitled ODOR NEUTRALIZER FOR AIR CONDITIONER, said invention described in United States design patent application No. 29/645882, filed and in United States utility patent application No. 15/966547, both filed on April 30, 2018;

WHEREAS, Clenair Manufacturing, Inc., hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 1707 Bustleton Pike, Feasterville, PA, and having as its mailing address P.O. Box 346, Fort Washington PA 19034-0346, is desirous of acquiring the invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent which may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS that, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over, and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States, in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent which may be issued therefor.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 048783 FRAME: 0037 And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said invention, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by me on the

date accompanying my signature.

James Cunningham

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

: ss.:

County of Bucks

On this 29th day of MA(Ch 2019, before me Katu Manager Manager and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Comm. # 50064022
My Gammission Explice #13/2022

PATENT REEL: 048783 FRAME: 0038

**RECORDED: 04/03/2019**